A change in the depreciation estimate due to a change in the useful lives of equipment, ICT equipment, furniture and fittings and vehicles
resulted in a R3,9 million (2019: R4,7 million) decrease in the depreciation amount for the current financial year.

During the current financial year, assets to the value of R41,9 million (2019: R34,1 million) were purchased with Government grant funds. At
year-end, the cumulative value of assets purchased with Government grant funds and shown at a nil cost is R762,3 million
(2019: R728,6 million).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020
5.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

C S I R  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0
154

6.  LEASES (GROUP AS LESSEE)

The group leases several assets, including buildings, motor vehicles and office equipment. The average lease term is four years.

Details pertaining to leasing arrangements, where the group is lessee are presented below:

The group adopted IFRS 16 for the first time in the current financial period. Comparative figures have been accounted for in accordance
with IAS 17. The information presented in this note for right-of-use assets therefore only includes the current period.

Group CSIR

2020 2019 2020 2019

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Net carrying amounts of right-of-use assets

The carrying amounts of right-of-use assets are included in the
following line items:

Buildings 16 544 - 16 544 -

Motor vehicles 625 - 625 -

Office equipment 221 - 221 -

17 390 - 17 390 -

Additions to right-of-use assets

Buildings 19 357 - 19 357 -

Motor vehicles 1 252 - 1 252 -

Office equipment 276 - 276 -

20 885 - 20 885 -

Depreciation recognised on right-of-use assets

Depreciation recognised on each class of right-of-use assets, is
presented below.

Buildings 2 813 - 2 813 -

Motor vehicles 627 - 627 -

Office equipment 55 - 55 -

3 495 - 3 495 -

Other disclosures

Interest expense on lease liabilities 1 549 - 1 549 -

Lease liabilities

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is as follows:

Within one year 6 335 - 6 335  -

Two to five years 16 507  - 16 507 -

More than five years 1 858 1 858

24 700 - 24 700 -

Non-current liabilities 13 871 - 13 871  -

Current liabilities 5 673 - 5 673 -

19 544 - 19 544 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

155

TH
E C

SIR
 A

T A
 G

LA
NC

E
OR

GA
NI

SA
TIO

NA
L H

IG
HL

IG
HT

S
OR

GA
NI

SA
TIO

NA
L P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

HU
MA

N
RE

SO
UR

CE
 M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
CO

NS
OL

ID
AT

ED
 FI

NA
NC

IAL
 ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

C S I R  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0

7. INTEREST IN JOINT VENTURE AND ASSOCIATE

Group CSIR

2020 2019 2020 2019

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Joint venture and associate

Cost of investments 25 254 25 254 26 325 26 325

Loans to joint venture and associate 18 116 18 116 18 116 18 116

Share of post-acquisition losses of joint venture (14 879) (14 993) - -

Share of post-acquisition losses of associate  (5 746) (5 455) - -

Subtotal 22 745 22 922 44 441 44 441

Impairment of joint venture and associate  (20 328) (17 839) (42 023) (39 358)

2 417 5 083  2 418 5 083

The loans to joint venture and associate are interest free, unsecured and have no fixed terms of repayment. In substance, they form part of
the Group’s net investment in joint venture and associate.

On 11 April 2018, liquidation of the Group’s joint venture, Ellipsoid (Pty) Ltd, was completed. CSIR had 50% ownership interest in the joint
venture. A liquidation dividend of R 1,15 million was received. The loss on liquidation of R 0,43 million was recognised in other expenses in
2019.

Joint venture and associate
The following tables list all of the joint venture and associate in the group: